The Company presents some financial measures in this report, which are not defined by IFRS. The Company believes that
these measures provide valuable additional information to investors and management for evaluating the Company’s financial
performance and financial position. It should be noted that these measures, as defined, may not be comparable to similarly titled
measures used by other companies. These non-IFRS measures should not be considered as substitutes to financial reporting
measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. The tables below show some measures that are not defined by IFRS.

Consolidated key data and figures for the Group

Apr- Jun

2019
Apr- Jun

2018
Jan- Jun

2019
Jan- Jun

2018
Jan- Dec

2018
Financial measures defined by IFRS:

Operating revenues (kSEK) 419,359 437,194 837,471 867,282 1,781,950
Earnings per shares before dilution (SEK)  0.50 0.58 1.00 1.19 2.40
Earnings per shares after dilution (SEK)  0.50 0.58 1.00 1.19 2.40
Average number of outstanding shares
before dilution  239,498,992 240,130,860 239,813,180 240,130,860 240,130,860
Average number of outstanding shares
after dilution 239,498,992 240,130,860 239,813,180 240,130,860 240,130,860
Number of outstanding shares at period’s
end before dilution  239,130,860 240,130,860 239,130,860 240,130,860 240,130,860
Number of outstanding shares at period’s
end after dilution  239,130,860 240,130,860 239,130,860 240,130,860 240,130,860

Alternative Performance Measures:
Operating revenues (kEUR) 39,513 42,327 79,649 85,491 173,736
Operating margin (percent)  31.0 34.0 30.6 32.6 33.7
EBITDA margin (percent)  48.0 46.3 47.5 44.3 45.8
Effective tax rate (percent) 8.3 8.3 8.2 7.9 7.2

Return on equity, rolling 12 months
(percent) 60.7 68.3 60.7 68.3 65.3
Equity/assets ratio (percent)  47.7 60.7 47.7 60.7 70.7
Quick ratio (percent)  122.5 151.0 122.5 151.0 226.7
Net interest-bearing liabilities (kSEK) (1) -193,031 -195,494 -193,031 -195,494 -500,845
Net debt/equity ratio (multiple)  -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.5
Equity per share before dilution (SEK)  2.68 2.83 2.67 2.83 3.98
Equity per share after dilution (SEK)  2.68 2.83 2.67 2.83 3.98

Average number of employees
Employees at period’s end 730 802 757 794 800
Employees and external resources at
period’s end 720 809 720 809 804
Return on equity, rolling 12 months
(percent) 939 1 005 939 1,005 990

(1) A negative figure means that the Group has a net cash position (cash in excess of interest-bearing liabilities).

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2019
PAGE 16

NetEnt AB (publ), Vasagatan 16, SE-111 20 Stockholm, Sweden  │ Org Nr. 556532-6443  |  Tel: +46 8 57 85 45 00  │ Fax +46 8 57 85 45 10  │  info@netent.com  │  www.netent.com

Consolidated key data and figures by quarter for the Group

Reconciliation to IFRS

(1) A negative figure means that the Group has a net cash position (cash in excess of interest-bearing liabilities).